

No. 24-1223

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

TIARA YACHTS, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
in Case No. 1:22-cv-603

BRIEF OF APPELLANT TIARA YACHTS, INC.

Perrin Rynders (P38221)
Aaron M. Phelps (P64790)
Herman D. Hofman (P81297)
Neil E. Youngdahl (P82452)
VARNUM LLP
Bridgewater Place, P.O. Box 352
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352
prynders@varnumlaw.com
amphelps@varnumlaw.com
hdhofman@varnumlaw.com
neyoungdahl@varnumlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-1223

Case Name: Tiara Yachts v. Blue Cross

Name of counsel: Herman D. Hofman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Tiara Yachts, Inc.

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....x

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEWxi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. MATERIAL FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS..... 1

 A. TIARA YACHTS' SELF-FUNDED PLAN. 1

 B. BCBSM ADMINISTERED THE PLAN. 1

 C. BCBSM KNOWINGLY WASTED PLAN ASSETS BY
 PROCESSING AND PAYING CLAIMS IN VIOLATION OF PLAN
 REQUIREMENTS THROUGH FLIP LOGIC. 2

 D. BCBSM KNOWINGLY WASTED THE PLAN'S ASSETS
 THROUGH OVERPAYMENTS TO PROVIDERS. 6

 E. BCBSM IMPLEMENTS A SCHEME TO CAPITALIZE ON ITS
 MISMANAGEMENT OF PLAN ASSETS. 8

 F. BCBSM CONCEALS ITS MISCONDUCT BY WITHHOLDING
 CLAIMS DATA AND MISREPRESENTING ITS CLAIMS
 ADJUDICATIONS. 10

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 11

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 19

 I. BCBSM BREACHED ITS ERISA FIDUCIARY DUTIES BY
 SQUANDERING PLAN ASSETS. 19

 A. BCBSM ACTED AS AN ERISA FIDUCIARY WHEN
 OVERPAYING CLAIMS IN VIOLATION OF PLAN TERMS AND
 INDUSTRY STANDARDS. 19

1.	BCBSM exercised authority and control over Plan assets in overpaying claims	20
2.	BCBSM exercised discretionary authority or responsibility in Plan administration in overpaying claims.	23
3.	The District Court erred by holding BCBSM's improper benefits adjudications and overpayments are not fiduciary acts.....	24
B.	BCBSM BREACHED ITS FIDUCIARY DUTIES BY SQUANDERING PLAN ASSETS.	29
1.	The Complaint alleges sufficient facts establishing BCBSM squandered plan assets by using "flip logic."	30
2.	BCBSM breached its ERISA fiduciary duties by squandering plan assets through improper payments for claims	32
C.	ERISA SECTIONS 1132(A)(2) AND (3) AUTHORIZE THE RELIEF REQUESTED IN THE COMPLAINT.....	35
1.	29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	35
2.	29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	39
II.	BCBSM VIOLATED ERISA BY PAYING ITSELF FEES BASED OFF THE AMOUNT OF PLAN ASSETS IT WASTED	42
A.	RULE 8, NOT RULE 9(B), APPLIES.	43
B.	BCBSM ACTED AS AN ERISA FIDUCIARY IN ALLOCATING PLAN ASSETS TO ITSELF AS SSP FEES.....	44
1.	BCBSM is an ERISA fiduciary because it controlled Plan assets to pay itself SSP fees.....	44
2.	BCBSM is an ERISA fiduciary because it controlled the amount of SSP fees it collected from Plan assets.....	46
C.	BCBSM BREACHED ITS ERISA FIDUCIARY DUTIES AND ENGAGED IN PROHIBITED TRANSACTIONS BY COLLECTING SSP FEES.	53
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 57
ADDENDUM 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	23
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Kentucky v. McCreary Cnty., Ky.</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Chelf v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 31 F.4th 459 (6th Cir. 2022)	45
<i>Chiera v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 3 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	40
<i>City of Taylor Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Astec Indus., Inc.</i> , 29 F.4th 802 (6th Cir. 2022)	53
<i>Comau LLC v. BCBSM</i> , No. 19-CV-12623, 2020 WL 7024683 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 30, 2020)	30
<i>DeLuca v. BCBSM</i> , 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Garcia v. Alticor, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-1078, 2021 WL 5537520 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 9, 2021).....	34
<i>Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Grindstaff v. Green</i> , 133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Guyan Int'l, Inc. v. Pro. Benefits Adm'rs, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2012) passim	
<i>Hi-Lex Controls v. BCBSM</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Hill v. BCBSM</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005)	17, 30
<i>Hutchison v. Fifth Third Bancorp.</i> , 469 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>In re AEP ERISA Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....	43

<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	43
<i>In re CMS Energy ERISA Litig.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 898 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	43, 44
<i>Keene Grp., Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 998 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Libbey-Owens-Ford v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio</i> , 982 F.2d 982 (6th Cir. 1993).....	17, 23
<i>Lipman v. Budish</i> , 974 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Negron v. Cigna Health & Life Ins.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 341 (D. Conn. 2018).....	53
<i>Parchman v. SLM Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Patterson v. United Healthcare Insurance Company</i> , 76 F.4th 487 (2023)...	18, 40, 41, 42
<i>Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. BCBSM</i> , 213 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2007)	18, 21, 29, 46
<i>Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. BCBSM</i> , 722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Popovchak v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 22-CV-10756, 2023 WL 6125540 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2023).....	54
<i>Rankin v. Rots</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 853 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	43, 44
<i>Saglioccolo v. Eagle Ins. Co.</i> , 112 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>SCIT v. BCBSM</i> , 32 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2022)	20, 25, 28
<i>SCIT v. BCBSM</i> , 748 F. App'x 12 (6th Cir. 2018).....	19, 28, 30
<i>Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Medical Mutual of Ohio</i> , 347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Six Clinics Holding Corp. II v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997)	20

<i>Skatemoore, Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 40 F.4th 727 (6th Cir. 2022).....	15, 16
<i>Smith v. Provident Bank</i> , 170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1999)	22, 52
<i>Stewart, et al., v. Cigna Health and Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-769, 2024 WL 1344796 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 2024)	54
<i>Stiso v. Int'l Steel Grp.</i> , 604 F. App'x 494 (6th Cir. 2015)	17, 18, 23, 41
<i>Teisman v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 875 (W.D. Mich. 2012).....	42
<i>Tullis v. UMB Bank, N.A.</i> , 515 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2008)	17, 36, 38, 39
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003)	32, 35, 54
<i>Van Loo v. Cajun Operating Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	42

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	x
28 U.S.C. § 1331	x
29 U.S.C. § 1001	ix
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	20, 24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1109	19
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	35, 37
29 U.S.C. § 1110(a)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1132	ix
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	17, 35, 37, 39
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B)	39, 42

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 15, 16, 18, 34
